

No. 13-1406

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COBRA NATURAL RESOURCES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY & HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

**SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION on behalf of RUSSELL RATLIFF,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION**

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

NANCY E. STEFFAN
Attorney

**U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Blvd., Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia 22209
Telephone: (202) 693-5794
Fax: (202) 693-9361
Steffan.Nancy.E@dol.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
II. Mr. Ratliff’s Employment and Discharge.....	9
III. The Evaluation and Layoff	13
IV. The Decisions Below.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Standard of Review	22
II. The Commission’s Application of the Statutory “Not Frivolously Brought” Standard Was a Proper Application of the Statute and Consistent with its Own Precedent.....	24
A. Background Legal Principles.....	24
B. The Commission’s Decision is Consistent with the Fundamental, Unchallenged Legal Principles Underlying Temporary Reinstatement, and with Commission Precedent, and Should Be Upheld.....	28
III. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding that Mr. Ratliff’s Discrimination Complaint was Not Frivolously Brought.....	38
A. Protected Activity.....	40

B. Nexus Between Mr. Ratliff’s Protected Activity and His Inclusion in the Layoff	42
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Mine Svcs., Inc.</i> , 15 FMSHRC 1830 (1993).....	20
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 715 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 10
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	1
<i>Chao v. Roy’s Constr., Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2008).....	36, 38
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 795 F.2d 364 (4th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	2
<i>Delisio v. Mathies Coal Co.</i> , 12 FMSHRC 2535 (1990).....	45
<i>Djadjou v. Holder</i> , 662 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 778 (2012).....	23, 42, 50
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	5
<i>Envtl. Action v. FERC</i> , 996 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23, 41
<i>FedEx Freight E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2005).....	49

<i>Gonahasa v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 181 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Hall v. McLaughlin</i> , 864 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	36, 38
<i>Jim Walter Res., Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 920 F.2d 738 (11th Cir. 1990).....	1, 2, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35, 47
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Cherry</i> , 326 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2003).....	23, 41
<i>NLRB v. Grand Rapids Press of Booth Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1327 (6th Cir. 2000) (table).....	45
<i>N. Fork Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1000 (2012).....	23
<i>SCA Tissue North America LLC v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2004).....	45, 48
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Stahl v. A&K Earth Movers, Inc.</i> , 22 FMSHRC 323 (2000).....	40, 43
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Ward v. Argus Energy WV, LLC</i> , 34 FMSHRC 1875 (2012)	27, 32
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Williamson v. CAM Mining, LLC</i> , 31 FMSHRC 1085 (2009).....	25, 27, 43, 44, 49, 47
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Bussanich v. Centralia Mining Co.</i> , 22 FMSHRC 153 (2000).....	26
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Albu v. Chicopee Coal Co., Inc.</i> ,	

21 FMSHRC 717 (1999).....	43, 46
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Gatlin v. KenAmerican Resources, Inc.</i> , 31 FMSHRC 1050 (2009).....	18, 19, 21, 28, 30, 31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 48
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Price v. Jim Walter Res., Inc.</i> , 9 FMSHRC 1305 (Aug. 1987), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Jim Walter Res., Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 920 F.2d 738 (11th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Wamsley v. Mutual Mining, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996).....	8, 47
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Turner v. Nat’l Cement Co. of Cal.</i> , 33 FMSHRC 1059 (2011)	43
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Chacon v. Phelps Dodge, Inc.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 2508 (1981), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 709 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	42
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 554 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Vulcan Constr. Materials, L.P. v. FMSHRC</i> , 700 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1, 5, 8
<i>White v. Dep’t of Correctional Svcs.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	49
<i>Woodline Motor Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 285 (8th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>Young v. Shore Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D. Md. 2003).....	45

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977

30 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c)	5
Section 105(c), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 40
Section 105(c)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(1)	6, 40
Section 105(c)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(2)	3, 6, 7, 8, 24, 26, 37
Section 105(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(3)	7, 8
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d)	1
Section 106(a), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a).....	8
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1)	1, 22
Section 106(b), 30 U.S.C. § 816(b)	8
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. § 823	8
Section 113(d), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)	1
Section 113(d)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)	8

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2700.45(c).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2700.45(d)	25
29 C.F.R. § 2700.45(e).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2700.45(f)	7, 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-655, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977), <i>reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 3485	24, 26
S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), <i>reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 3401.....	6, 24, 26
